

No. 07-689

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

WALTER DELLINGER
SRI SRINIVASAN
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROY COOPER
Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G.
BROWNING, JR.*
GRAYSON G. KELLEY
TIARE B. SMILEY
ALEXANDER MCC. PETERS
SUSAN K. NICHOLS
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, N.C. 27602
(919) 716-6900

June 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court’s decisions do not impose a 50% rule	23
II. The text of Section 2 imposes an opportunity-to-elect precondition, not a 50% rule	27

III. The 50% rule is inconsistent with other relevant indicators of congressional intent, including the statute's totality-of-circumstances test	32
IV. The 50% rule creates disharmony between Section 2 and Section 5	34
V. The 50% rule threatens the ultimate goal of the Voting Rights Act of minimizing the role of race in politics	37
VI. The North Carolina Supreme Court's reasons for adopting the 50% rule are unpersuasive	39
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C 1983)	5
<i>Drum v. Seawell</i> , 249 F. Supp. 877 (M.D.N.C. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 U.S. 831(1966)	4
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	11, 18, 19, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 45
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	11, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 36
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	1

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	6
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett (Stephenson I)</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	4, 5, 9
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett (Stephenson II)</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	25, 27, 28

CONSTITUTIONS

N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 1, 4	2
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3(3), 5(3)	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	23, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	17, 23, 27, 32, 33, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	19, 35, 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(b)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (No. 98-1987)	29, 42
Br. for U.S. in Opp. at 21-22, <i>County of Los Angeles v. Garza</i> (Nos. 90-849 & A-422)	30
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Beyond Gingles: Influence Districts & the Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law</i> , 27 U.S.F. L. Rev. 551 (Spring 1993)	30, 31
Mary Mulry, Statistical Research Division, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Summary of Accuracy and Coverage Evaluation for 2000 Census</i> (Feb. 28, 2006)	42
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 206-07	33, 34
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>About the ACS: Data Dissemination</i> (Apr. 29, 2008) (www.census.gov/acs/www/SBasics/DataDiss/DataDiss1.htm)	41, 42

U.S. Census Bureau, *Plans and Rules for Taking the Census* (Aug. 9, 1999) (www.census.gov/population/www/censusdata/resid_rules.html#Students) 42

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Section 5 Objection Determinations* (www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/nc_obj2.htm) 5
